The changed concept for internal transactions with repurchase obligations only have effects on the balance sheet. Under previoius

accounting principles an internal buyback transaction resulted in a presentation of a net liability in the Vehicle and Service

segment. However, in the income statment the deferred revenue and cost was presented gross on the same line items (Revenue

and Cost of gods sold) as it will be under the concept applied as from January 2018. In Vehicle and Service segment the the

depreciation of the restated asset is presented as cost of goods sold which is the same presentation as how the cost of the sold

vehicle was presented previously.

As from 2018 Scania applies the Volkswagen Group accounting concept for an internal buyback transaction between the Vehicle

and Service segment and the Financial Services segment. Comparative figures or year-end have been reclassified according to

the table below.

Reclassification

Dec'17 before

reclassification

Dec'17 after

reclassification

19

Vehicle and Services segment - Balance Sheet

Notes

Amounts in MSEK

Non-current assets

Intangible non-current assets 9,391 9,391

Tangible non-current assets 29,601 29,601

Lease assets, Buy back external and Rental 12,294 -284 12,010 d)

Lease assets, Buy back internal 13,806 13,806 e)

Shares and participations 587 3,457 4,044 f)

Interest-bearing receivables 64 64

Other receivables 5,211 5,211

Current assets

Inventories 21,589 21,589

Interest-bearing receivables 243 243

Other receivables 14,926 14,926

Current investments 12,266 12,266

Cash and cash equivalents 5,431 5,431

Total assets 111,603 16,979 128,582

Equity and liabilities

Scania shareholders 42,643 3,457 46,100 f)

Non-controlling interest 15 15

Total equity 42,658 3,457 46,115

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for pensions 9,275 9,275

Other provisions 6,496 6,496

Financial liabilities, Buy Back internal 6,968 6,968 g)

Financial liabilities, Buy Back external 4,270 4,270 g)

Other liabilities 14,995 -8,934 6,061 g)

Other liabilities, Buy Back internal 4,528 4,528 g)

Other liabilities, Buy Back external 3,575 3,575 g)

Current liabilities

Provisions 3,459 -123 3,336 d), e)

Financial liabilities, Buy Back internal 2,807 2,807 g)

Financial liabilities, Buy Back external 1,095 1,095 g)

Other liabilities 34,720 -4,668 30,052 e), g)

Other liabilities, Buy Back internal 2,362 2,362 g)

Other liabilities, Buy Back external 1,642 1,642 g)

Total equity and liabilities 111,603 16,979 128,582

Financial Services segment - Balance Sheet

Notes

Amounts in MSEK

Non-current assets

Intangible non-current assets 30 30

Tangible non-current assets 110 110

Lease assets 16,665 -16,665 0 h)

Financial receivables 37,154 37,154

Financial receivables, Buy Back internal 6,968 6,968 h)

Other receivables 554 554

Other receivables, Buy Back internal 4,528 4,528 h)

Current assets

Financial receivables 23,209 23,209

Financial receivables, Buy Back internal 2,807 2,807 h)

Other receivables 1,691 1,691

Other receivables, Buy Back internal 2,362 2,362 h)

Current investments 27 27

Cash and cash equivalents 1,073 1,073

Total assets 80,513 0 80,513

Equity and liabilities

Scania shareholders 7,261 7,261

Total equity 7,261 0 7,261

Interest-bearing liabilities 69,739 69,739

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for pensions 71 71

Other provisions 2 2

Other liabilities 797 797

Current liabilities

Provisions 64 64

Other liabilities 2,579 2,579

Total equity and liabilities 80,513 0 80,513

Financing portfolio 77,028 77,028

Reclassification

Reclassification

Dec'17 before

reclassification

Dec'17 after

reclassification

Dec'17 before

reclassification

Dec'17 after

reclassification

20

Notes

Note 4 IFRS 9 - Transition

Effect of

transition to IFRS

9

Category Financial assets

carried at fair value

through profit and

loss

Loan and trade

receivables

Hold to

collect

Hold to

collect and

Sell

Measurment Fair value through

profit and loss

Amortized cost Amortized

cost

Fair value

through

profit and

loss

Assets

Interest-bearing receivables 60,670 -154 60,516

Non-interest bearing trade receivables 9,024 -66 8,958

Current investments and Cash and Cash

equivalents

738 7,011 7,011 738

Other receivables 616 102 102 616

Total 1,354 76,807 -220 76,587 1,354

a) Reclassification of provision relating to previous accounting where provisions were made for differences of market value and

repurchase price. Also includes reclassification of Artificial price committments previously accounted for as other liabilities. The

reclassification is reducing provisions and other liabilites as well as reducing leased assets.

b) Reclassification of previous recognised non-current liability into two parts, one part that is the prepayment (deferred revenue)

and one part that is the committment value (repurchase price).

Presented under IAS 39 as per 31

December 2017